PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2773969

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RBS CITIZENS, N.A., AS AGENT	03/14/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ICC-NEXERGY, INC.
Street Address:	FOUR WESTBROOK CORPORATE CENTER
Internal Address:	SUITE 900
City:	WESTCHESTER
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60514
Name:	ELPAC ELECTRONICS, INC.
Street Address:	FOUR WESTBROOK CORPORATE CENTER
Internal Address:	SUITE 900
City:	WESTCHESTER
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60514
Name:	ELPAC CHINA HOLDINGS, INC.
Street Address:	FOUR WESTBROOK CORPORATE CENTER
Internal Address:	SUITE 900
City:	WESTCHESTER
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60514
Name:	NEXERGY, INC.
Street Address:	FOUR WESTBROOK CORPORATE CENTER
Internal Address:	SUITE 900
City:	WESTCHESTER
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60514
Name:	NEXERGY PROMARK, LLC
Street Address:	FOUR WESTBROOK CORPORATE CENTER
Internal Address:	SUITE 900
City:	WESTCHESTER
State/Country:	ILLINOIS PATENT
502727363	REEL: 032467 FRAME: 0647—

Postal Code:	60514			
Name:	NEXERGY TAUBER, LLC			
Street Address:	FOUR WESTBROOK CORPORATE CENTER			
Internal Address:	SUITE 900			
City:	WESTCHESTER			
State/Country:	ILLINOIS			
Postal Code:	60514			
Name:	NEXERGY D.C., LLC			
Street Address:	FOUR WESTBROOK CORPORATE CENTER			
Internal Address:	SUITE 900			
City:	WESTCHESTER			
State/Country:	ILLINOIS			
Postal Code:	60514			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 30

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7710072
Patent Number:	6002237
Patent Number:	D428862
Patent Number:	D440215
Patent Number:	D438536
Patent Number:	5764030
Patent Number:	5821730
Patent Number:	5998966
Patent Number:	6456046
Patent Number:	D495656
Patent Number:	6984138
Patent Number:	7227337
Patent Number:	7394225
Patent Number:	5170067
Patent Number:	7023175
Patent Number:	7626362
Patent Number:	7598709
Patent Number:	7683574
Patent Number:	7508089
Patent Number:	7816801
Patent Number:	6042400
Patent Number:	6062880
Application Number:	11766031
Application Number:	11775030
	R

PATENT

— REEL: 032467 FRAME: 0648 —

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11858791
Application Number:	11857342
Application Number:	10732942
Application Number:	10863920
Application Number:	12566859
Application Number:	12039312

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)577-4688

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 312-577-8416

Email: carole.dobbins@kattenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: CAROLE DOBBINS C/O KATTEN MUCHIN

Address Line 1: 525 W. MONROE ST.
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CAROLE DOBBINS
SIGNATURE:	/Carole Dobbins/
DATE SIGNED:	03/18/2014

Total Attachments: 9

source=IP Release#page1.tif

source=IP Release#page2.tif

source=IP Release#page3.tif

source=IP Release#page4.tif

source=IP Release#page5.tif

source=IP Release#page6.tif

source=IP Release#page7.tif

source=IP Release#page8.tif

source=IP Release#page9.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE is made as of this 14th day of March, 2014, by RBS Citizens,

N.A. ("RBS"), a national banking association, as Agent, in favor of ICC-NEXERGY, INC., a

Delaware corporation, ELPAC ELECTRONICS, INC., a California corporation, ELPAC

CHINA HOLDINGS, INC., a California corporation, NEXERGY, INC., an Ohio

corporation, NEXERGY PROMARK, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company, NEXERGY

TAUBER, LLC, a California limited liability company, and NEXERGY D.C., LLC, an Ohio

limited liability company (collectively, the "Companies").

WHEREAS, the Companies and RBS entered into (a) that certain Loan and

Security Agreement dated as of February 29, 2008 by and between the Companies, RBS and

the Lender parties thereto, and (b) that certain Amended and Restated Loan and Security

Agreement dated as of November 19, 2010, each by and between the Companies, RBS and

the Lender parties thereto (collectively, the "Loan Agreement"), wherein the Companies

granted to RBS (as agent on behalf of itself and the Lenders (as defined in the Loan

Agreement)) a security interest in certain of the Companies' assets;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement, that certain Patent, Trademark

and License Mortgage dated February 29, 2008 (the "2008 Mortgage") and that certain

Amended and Restated Patent, Trademark and Licensed Mortgage dated November 19, 2010

(the "2010 Mortgage", and with the the 2008 Mortgage, collectively, the "Mortgage") were

entered into by the Companies and RBS to record the security interest with respect to the

Patents, Trademarks and Licenses (as defined in the Mortgage) of the Companies, including

those items set forth on Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "IP Collateral"). The 2008

Mortgage was recorded with the patent division of the United States Patent and Trademark

5679113v1 3/11/2014 9:59 AM 5842.015

PATENT

REEL: 032467 FRAME: 0650

Office on April 27, 2009 at Reel 022597/Frame 0459 and on June 18, 2009 at Reel 022835/Frame 0711, and the trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 18, 2009 at Reel 4007/Frame 0100. The 2010 Mortgage was recorded with the patent division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 22, 2010

at Reel 025411/Frame 0942, and the trademark division of the United States Patent and

Trademark Office on November 22, 2010 at Reel 4419/0850 and on July 20, 2013, at Reel

4826/Frame 0869 (as a corrective filing); and

WHEREAS, the Companies have satisfied the terms of the Loan Agreement

and requests a specific release of the security interest granted and recorded against the IP

Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION,

the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, RBS hereby unconditionally

and expressly releases, terminates, and extinguishes any and all of its right, title and interest

in and to any and all liens and security interests it may have upon the IP Collateral, including

those patents and trademarks listed on Exhibits A and B attached hereto and made a part

hereof.

RBS consents and agrees to execute and deliver, at the request and cost of

Companies, such further instruments, documents and release forms as Companies or their

designees may reasonably request to evidence the release, termination and extinguishment of

any such liens and security interests upon the IP Collateral.

This Release shall be binding upon RBS' legal representatives, assigns and successors.

RBS CITIZENS, N.A., as Agent

By: Manystulle

Name: Much R. Mortine

Title: SENDER VICE PRESIDENT

EXHIBIT A

<u>PATENTS</u>

TITLE	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE	OWNER
DISCHARGE CIRCUIT	60/642,211 (Provisional application)	1/6/ 2005	7,710,072	5/4/2010	Nexergy, Inc.
	11/326,765	1/6/2006			
BUTTONLESS BATTERY CHARGER INTERFACE	[Continuation application of App. No. 11/326,765]	6/20/2007	US 2007/0290653	12/20/2007	Nexergy, Inc.
MULTI-BATTERY CHARGER WITH INDIVIDUAL BATTERY BYPASS CONTROL	11/775,030	7/9/2007	US 2009/0015207	1/15/2009	Nexergy, Inc.
ANTI-SWELL PROTECTION CIRCUIT FOR BATTERY CELLS	11/858,791	9/20/2007	US 2009/0079397A1	3/26/2009	Nexergy, Inc.
LOW SIDE N-CHANNEL FET PROTECTION CIRCUIT	11/857,342	9/18/2007	2009/0072790A1	3/19/2009	Nexergy, Inc.
MICROCONTROLLED BATTERY CHARGER	09/089,707	6/3/1998	6,002,237	12/14/1999	ICC- Nexergy, Inc.
FOLDING BLADE HOUSING	29/092,723	8/25/1998	D428.862	8/1/2000	ICC- Nexergy, Inc.
BASE FOR CELLULAR PHONE	29/110,192	9/1/1999	D440.215	4/10/2001	ICC- Nexergy, Inc.
CELLULAR PHONE HOLDER	29/110,231	9/1/1999	D438.536	3/6/2001	ICC- Nexergy, Inc.

[&]quot;USPTO filings to be made after closing of the Mergers to identify pame change from International Components Corporation to ICC-Nexergy, Inc.

130777.01000/21914542v.3

TITLE	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE	OWNER
MICROCONTROLLED BATTERY CHARGER	08/818,313	3/14/1997	5,764,030	6/9/1998	ICC- Nexergy, Inc.
LOW COST BATTERY SENSING TECHNIQUE	08/914,303	8/18/1997	5,821,730	10/13/1998	ICC- Nexergy, Inc. *
MICROCONTROLLED BATTERY CHARGER	09/045,381	3/20/1998	5,998,966	12/7/1999	ICC- Nexergy, Inc.
PROTECTION CIRCUIT FOR TERMINATING TRICKLE CHARGE WHEN THE BATTERY TERMINAL VOLTAGE IS GREATER THAN A PREDETERMINED VALUE	09/748,627	12/22/2000	6,456,046	9/24/2002	ICC- Nexergy, Inc.
BATTERY CHARGER HOUSING	29/195,426	12/11/2003	D495.656	9/7/2004	ICC- Nexergy, Inc.
HOUSING FOR CIGARETTE LIGHTER ADAPTER OR ACCESSORY ADAPTER PLUG	10/833,536	4/28/2004	6,984,138	1/10/2006	ICC- Nexergy, Inc.
BATTERY CHARGE INDICATOR	10/732,942	12/11/2003	20050088146 [Published patent application number; patent pending]	N/A	ICC- Nexergy, Inc.
MULTIPLE CELL BATTERY CHARGER CONFIGURED WITH A PARALLEL TOPOLOGY	10/863,920	6/9/2004	20050275373 [Published patent application number; patent pending]	N/A	ICC- Nexergy, Inc.
BATTERY CHARGER WITH DUAL USE MICROPROCESSOR	10/897,285	7/22/2004	7,227,337	6/5/2007	ICC- Nexergy, Inc.
PSEUDO CONSTANT CURRENT MULTIPLE CELL BATTERY CHARGER CONFIGURED WITH A PARALLEL TOPOLOGY	10/897,274	7/22/2004	7,394,225	7/1/2008	ICC- Nexergy, Inc.

THILE	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE	OWNER
PLUG INSERTABLE INTO A VEHICLE CIGARETTE LIGHTER RECEPTACLE AND HAVING ELECTRONIC COMPONENTS AND A PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD THEREIN	07/618,383	11/27/1990	5,170,067	12/8/1992	ICC- Nexergy, Inc.*
BATTERY CELL SIZE DETECTION METHOD	10/896,654	7/22/2004	7,023,175	4/4/2006	ICC- Nexergy, Inc.
RAPID CHARGE LITHIUM ION BATTERY CHARGER	11/241,718	9/30/2005	7,626,362	12/1/2009	ICC- Nexergy, Inc.
RAPID CHARGE LITHIUM ION BATTERY CHARGER	12/566,859	9/25/2009	20100033137 [Published patent application number; patent pending]	N/A	ICC- Nexergy, Inc.
RAPID CHARGE LITHIUM ION . BATTERY CHARTER	11/836,946	8/10/2007	7,598,709	10/6/2009	ICC- Nexergy, Inc.
RAPID CHARGE LITHIUM ION BATTERY CHARGER	11/836,961	8/10/2007	7,683,574	3/23/2010	ICC- Nexergy, Inc.
OVER SPEED CONTROL CIRCUIT FOR A WIND TURBINE GENERATOR WHICH MAXIMIZES THE POWER EXPORTED FROM THE GENERATOR OVER TIME	11/377,251	3/16/2006	7,508,089	3/24/2009	ICC- Nexergy, inc.
NOVEL SPEED SENSING CIRCUIT FOR A WIND TURBINE GENERATOR	11/637,336	12/12/2006	7,816,801	10/19/2010	ICC- Nexergy, Inc.
CURRENT MEASUREMENT DEVICE FOR MEASURING THE ELECTRICAL CURRENT FLOWING IN AN ELECTRICAL CONDUCTOR ELECTRICALLY ISOLATED FROM THE CURRENT MEASURING DEVICE	12/039,312	2/28/2008	20090219009 [Published patent application number; patent pending]	N/A	ICC- Nexergy, Inc.
POWER SUPPLY WITH FOLDABLE BLADES	09/143,085	8/28/1998	6,042,400	3/28/2000	ICC- Nexergy, Inc.

TITLE	SERIAL NO.	filing Date	A PARAMETER LANGE	issue Date	OWNER
ELECTRICAL PLUG HAVING PIVOTABLE BLADE ASSEMBLY	08/963,329	11/03/1997	6,062,880	5/16/2000	ICC- Nexergy, Inc.

EXHIBIT B

TRADEMARKS, TRADE NAMES AND SERVICE MARKS:

TRADEMARK, TRADE NAME OR SERVICE MARK	SERIAL/REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE	REGISTERED TO
Nexergy	2447599	5/1/2001	Nexergy, Inc.
Portable Power Solutions	3197756	1/9/2007	Nexergy, Inc.
Nexergy	1161017 (Ohio)	6/14/2000 (Ohio)	Nexergy, Inc.
Promark Electronics	SM 99570 (Ohio)	Registered (Ohio) 10/2/2007 Renewed: 9/18/2007	Nexergy, Inc.
INDELCO	19901011191 (Colorado)	Registered: 2/27/1990 Renewed	Nexergy, Inc.
Applied Technology Group, Inc.	19941040305 (Colorado)	Effective – trade name registration Formed: 4/5/1994	Nexergy, Inc. ¹
ATG, Inc.	19941016694 (Colorado)	Effective – trade name registration Formed: 2/2/1994	Nexergy, Inc. ¹
Intervox	1,083,322	1/24/1978	ICC-Nexergy, Inc.*
Intervox	1,673,320	1/28/1992	ICC-Nexergy, Inc.
Intervox	2,250,993	6/8/1999	ICC-Nexergy,

130777.01000/21914542v.3

¹Trade name registered to ElectriTek-AVT, Inc., predecessor to Nexergy, Inc., and not currently used in Borrowers' business.

^{*} USPTO fillings to be made after closing of the Mergers to identify name change from International Components Corporation to ICC-Nexergy, Inc.

TRADEMARK, TRADE NAME OR SERVICE MARK	SERIAL/REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE	REGISTERED TO
(3 -	2,375,229	8/8/2000	ICC-Nexergy, Inc.
Elpac Power Systems	3,348,556	12/4/2007	ICC-Nexergy,
Auth Charged Semichanged Cherjang	2,917,063	1/11/2005	ICC-Nexergy, Inc.
International Components Corporation	069931 (Illinois)	2/13/1992	ICC-Nexergy, Inc.

130777.010XXX/21914542v.3

RECORDED: 03/18/2014